ADOPTED: JUNE 25, 2024
APPROVED:
DATE: 0-25-2024
ATTEST: BANUTA
MUNICIPAL CLERK ORDIN

ORDINANCE NO. 13-2024 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 "ADMINISTRATION", ARTICLE VIII "POLICIES AND PROCEDURES", SECTION 2-80 "FEES CHARGED FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

WHEREAS, the Borough Code currently sets forth certain fees for municipal services; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department issues overnight parking permits beginning November 1st through April 1st; and

WHEREAS in consideration of residents that apply for an overnight parking permit halfway through the Overnight Parking Limit Season, the police department recommends prorating the fee halfway through the limited season; and

WHEREAS the recommendation for the Governing Body is as follows: any permit issued November 1st – January 15th shall be \$120.00 and any permit issued January 16th – April 1st shall be \$60.00; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 2 "Administration", Article VIII "Policies and Procedures", Section 2-80 "Fees Charged for Municipal Services" item cc. shall be amended as follows:

§2-80 Fees Charged for Municipal Services.

cc. Overnight parking permit fee: \$120.00 any permits issued on/after January 16 shall be \$60.00

All other portions of this Section remain unchanged.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Borough of Bloomingdale inconsistent herewith are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This law shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ATTEST:

Breeanna Smith, Clerk

By: John D'Amato, Mayo

PUBLIC NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. 13-2024 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 "ADMINISTRATION", ARTICLE VIII "POLICIES AND PROCEDURES", SECTION 2-80 "FEES CHARGED FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey held in the Municipal Building on June 11, 2024, and the same shall come up for final passage at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body to be held on June 25, 2024 at 7PM, at which time any persons interested shall be given the opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance. Copies of this Ordinance are available in the Clerk's Office located at 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, New Jersey.

Purpose/Summary of Ordinance No. 13-2024:

WHEREAS, the Police Department issues overnight parking permits beginning November 1st through April 1st. In consideration of residents that apply for an overnight parking permit halfway through the Overnight Parking Limit Season, the police department recommends prorating the fee halfway through the limited season. The recommendation is that any permit issued November 1st -January 15th shall be \$120.00 and any permit issued January 16th - April 1st shall be \$60.00. The recommendation includes amending Chapter 2 "Administration" section 2-80 fees charged for municipal services.

Bresanna Smith, RMC Municipal Clerk